

No. 13-6827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT a/k/a
ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, Director, Arkansas
Department of Correction, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DR. RONALD L. AKERS, DR.
BYRON R. JOHNSON, AND DR. SUNG JOON JANG IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
a/k/a ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
MATTHEW J. KACSMARYK
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kschackelford@libertyinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Religious involvement while in prison is one of the most significant factors in reducing the recidivism rate of released prisoners. 4

 A. Even moderate participation in a religious program while in prison can dramatically reduce recidivism rates. ... 4

 B. Heavy religious participation while in prison yields even more dramatic reductions in recidivism. 6

 C. Whatever the motivation of individual prisoners, the available research—which is limited for practical and legal reasons—confirms that religious programs are attractive, efficacious, and cost effective. 8

 II. Congress was persuaded that the benefits of protecting religious liberty in prisons warranted broad protection for prisoners’ religious free exercise. 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
--	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (2013)	10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000)	14
Brittani Trusty & Michael Eisenberg, Criminal Justice Policy Council, <i>Initial Process and Outcome Evaluation of the InnerChange Freedom Initiative: The Faith-Based Prison Program in TDCJ 23</i> (2003)	7
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Religious Programs and Recidivism among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs: A Long-Term Follow-Up Study</i> , 21 <i>Justice Quarterly</i> 329 (2004)	5
Byron R. Johnson et al., <i>Religious Programs, Institutional Adjustment, and Recidivism Among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs</i> , 14 <i>Justice Quarterly</i> 145 (1997)	4

Grant Duwe & Michelle King, <i>Can faith-based correctional programs work? An outcome evaluation of the InnerChange Freedom Initiative in Minnesota</i> , 20 <i>International Journal of Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology</i> 1 (2012)	7
Grant Duwe & Byron R. Johnson, <i>Estimating the Benefits of a Faith-Based Correctional Program</i> , 2 <i>International Journal of Criminology and Sociology</i> 227 (2013)	7
<i>Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection, and Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 174–75 (1999) (prepared statement of Glenn S. Goord)	12, 13
Joan Petersilia, <i>When Prisoners Come Home: Parole and Prisoner Reentry</i> 177 (2003)	5
Prison Fellowship Ministries, <i>Restoration: Prison Fellowship Ministries 2013 Annual Report</i> (2013)	4
<i>Protecting Religious Liberty After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Constitution</i> , 105th Cong. 3–11 (July 14, 1997) (statement of Charles W. Colson)	12
Robert Martinson, <i>What Works? Questions and Answers about Prison Reform</i> , 35 <i>Public Interest</i> 22 (1974)	5
